Advisory Design Panel

Memorandum

To: Advisory Design Panel
From: Graeme Buffett
Re: 2740 Beach Drive

Hello Design Panel Members

The November 3, 2020 meeting of the Advisory Design Panel includes a review of a proposed
single family dwelling at 2740 Beach Drive in the Uplands neighborhood. The new home would
be designed in a contemporary style focusing on glazing to allow for natural light, and utilizing
local materials such as stone quarried in BC and red cedar.

The proposal includes a request to vary the provisions of the District of Oak Bay Zoning Bylaw
No. 3531 by permitting a relaxation of the interior side yard setback to accommodate an
accessory building located in the rear yard.

Zoning Bylaw Section(s) Required Requested Variance
6.2.4.(2) Interior side lot line setback  4.27 m (14 ft) 1.52 m (5 ft) 2.75m (9 ft)
Note: Imperial measurements are approximate and provided for convenience only.

The proposal is subject to the Uplands Design Guidelines and other policies contained in the
District of Oak Bay Official Community Plan. The intent of the guidelines is to maintain and
reinforce a residential parklike setting, ensure sensitivity of new development to existing
dwellings and landscape features, and promote design excellence for buildings in the Uplands.

A review of the proposal as it pertains to the guidelines is presented as the following:

DISTRICT OF OAK BAY, 2167 OAK BAY AVENUE, VICTORIA, BC V8R 1G2
T 250..598.2042 X7433 W WWW.OAKBAY.CA



OCP Policies / Design Guidelines

Siting of Buildings

NS

Maintenance of the residential park setting. The proposed principal building, the home,
meets all required setbacks. Two accessory buildings are proposed on the north side and the
south side of the rear yard. The northern accessory building does not meet the required
interior side lot line setback as proposed, and a variance is requested. Currently, the tree
resources on site are poor specimens and do not contribute significant tree canopy to the
urban forest. The proposal would see the addition of 15 canopy trees planted in a variety of
sizes and species. These new trees will further contribute to the residential park setting of
the Uplands neighbourhood.

Impact on views. The proposed two storey building will be well buffered by canopy trees.
While the proposal would see an increase in the height of the home on the site from one
storey to two, two storey homes are permitted by the Zoning Bylaw and it is not anticipated
that the proposal will adversely impact the views of adjacent properties. Several two storey
homes are present in the immediate neighbourhood along this section of Beach Drive.
Setbacks. All setbacks are adhered to, with the exception of the north interior side yard due
to the siting of a proposed accessory building.

Relationship in character and massing to the image of the area and impact on scale and
rhythm of development. The immediate neighbourhood is characterized by a mixture of one
and two storey homes in a broad range of styles and ages. The majority of homes in the
immediate vicinity are of more traditional forms and styles. The addition of a contemporary
designed home will add variety to the neighbourhood. The design of the principal building
and proposed landscaping are responsive to the environment.

Relationship to adjacent buildings. Homes in the immediate vicinity are generally of a more
traditional form. The design adds to the visual diversity of the neighbourhood and does not
replicate any design within 500 m of the proposal. The proposed buildings do not crowd
adjacent properties.

Effect of shadows on neighbouring properties. As a two storey home no significant
shadowing is anticipated.



Overlook and privacy issues. The home is sited in the centre of the lot with numerous trees
and plantings proposed. Windows on the second storey of both of the side elevations are
primarily of the clerestory type, mitigating issues of overlook.

Transition between private and public space. Currently the site is bordered along the street
by a low stone wall. This wall would be removed and a landscape berm installed. The front
yard would consist of a vast planting area, driveway and walkway leading to a cantilevered
covered entrance.

Accessory buildings. The accessory buildings have been sited in the rear yard and finished to
match the home.

Design of Buildings

General massing, proportion, and overall articulation of building to established housing. The
proposal is in keeping with the scale of the site and the neighbourhood context. The design
is a positive addition to the visual diversity of the neighbourhood.

Roofscape. The roofscape consists of a flat roof. The accessory building roof type
corresponds to the principal building.

Facade articulation and building entry. The front facade of the building utilizes varying
setbacks, projections and roof heights to break the form of the building. A stone accent wall
and cantilevered covered entry define the building entrance.

Garages and outbuildings. The design of the accessory buildings complement the main
home through use of corresponding design, materials, and reduced scale. The attached

garage is side facing, away from the street.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please feel free to contact me at

gbuffett@oakbay.ca.

Yours truly,

Graeme Buffett

Planner
District of Oak Bay


mailto:gbuffett@oakbay.ca

Uplands

H22. Use the following list to clarify and provide support to the Uplands design guidelines
in order to ensure that new or renovated houses are consistent with the design intent
of Uplands:

* Respect and abide by the combination of sensitive siting, design and use of
materials that creates a sense of harmony and neighbourliness in Uplands.
This includes individual design solutions; significant landscaped areas between
home, neighbour and street; and outdoor spaces with their own design and
character.

* Use high quality materials that have a sense of timelessness, substantial
structural qualities, an authentic appearance, qualities of workmanship or
craft, and qualities of appropriateness or compatibility.

* Provide adequate vehicular circulation and parking areas on site screened
from the street with landscape, walls and other enclosures, using narrow
landscaped driveways, with parking structures sensitively sited, visually
unobtrusive and complementary with the architecture of the house.

* Site new development as much as possible within the existing development
footprint, with front yard setbacks consistent with other houses on the street,
retaining as many mature trees and existing vegetation as possible, respecting
adjacent private outdoor use areas, with massing comparable in scale and
massing with other buildings on the street and partially screened from direct
view from the street.

* Design the landscape to reflect the character of the neighbourhood including
Garry Oaks and other large trees, enclosure of outdoor spaces with plants,
screening, and layering of plants and features.

* Design the space leading to the main entrance of the house as a special
landscaped space providing a transition from street to home.

H23. Consider revisions to the maximum lot coverage in Uplands.

Photo Credit: Hope Burns

86 District of Oak Bay - Official Community Plan
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Memo

To: Moira Harrison, Building, Engineering and Licensing Clerk
From: Chris Paul, Municipal Arborist

Date: September 24, 2020

Subject: 2740 Beach Drive new house

There is an Arborist report for this property that outlines proposed tree removals and tree protection and
mitigating measures to be taken during excavation and construction. All tree protection measures
outlined in the report are to be conditions of the permit. The return of protection securities will be based
on these measures being followed.

The property has a number of protected trees on it, four are to be removed, one for construction and
three due to poor condition or poor species. A cedar shrub near the house and a multi-stemmed
magnolia near the patio will be removed, they are not counted as protected trees. None of the trees
being removed are significant in the current landscape. The remaining trees will require protection as
outlined in the report.

As outlined in section 10.1, each of the trees to be removed for construction will require a bond of $1000
and have two trees planted to replace it. Each of the trees removed for poor condition will require a
bond of $500 and one tree planted to replace it. If all the removals are approved, 6 new trees will have
to be planted.

As outlined in section 11, securities will be held for the protection of the trees to be retained. Security
amounts are laid out in Schedule A. There will be no trees under 30 cm diameter, 3 trees between 30
and 60 cm diameter and no trees over 60 cm in diameter. All three trees will require bonds of $2500.

As outlined in section 10.4 canopy cover securities will be taken to promote tree replanting. The canopy
cover requirement for this property is 45%. | calculate the starting canopy cover at approximately 6%.
540 square meters of canopy cover will be required to reach the target. This would require a minimum
of 5 trees to be planted. Bonds will be taken at the rate of $500 per tree to be planted based on large
canopy trees. Canopy shortfall will forfeit bonds at the rate of $500 per large tree required to meet the
target. The landscape plan shows the planting of 15 new trees of various sizes that will provide a total of
675 square meters.
Fees for this project are as follows
Non-refundable permit fee: $500
Tree replacement bonds: 1 @ $1000 = $1000 returnable 3 years after planting.

3 @ $500 = $1500 returnable one year after planting.
Protection Securities: 0 @ $1000, 3 @ $2500 and 0 @ $5000 = $7500 returnable at final inspection.

Canopy Cover Securities: 5 @ $500 = $2500



Total fees = $ 13,000.

Tree protection must be inspected by the Parks Department before any demolition or construction
begins. Please call 250-592-7275 to book an inspection time.



PROPOSED NEW RESIDENCE:

2740 BEACH DRIVE
OAK BAY, BRITISH COLUMBIA
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SETBACKS AND LOT INFORMATION

PRIMARY HOUSE - ZONING ANALYSIS

LOT INFORMATION: REQUIRED: EXISTING: PROPOSED: PRIMARY HOUSE: ALLOWABLE PROPOSED
ZONE RS2 AVERAGE GRADE 15.67M (51'4-15/16")
LOT AREA 1380 M2 (14854.2 FT2) ROOF HEIGHT 9.14M (30') 7.68M (25'2-3/8")
LOT FRONTAGE 31.59M (103'7-11/16") BUILDING HEIGHT 7.32M (24) 7.31M (23'11-5/8")
LOT BREADTH GREAT#;J]HQET%EQUAL 31.47M (103'3-1/8") OCCUPIABLE HEIGHT 4.5TM (15) 3.93M (12'10-7/8")
AVERAGE DISTANCE
LOT DEPTH BETWEEN FRONT AND REAR 45.66M (149'9 11/16")
LOT LINE
GROSS FLOOR AREA: ALLOWABLE PROPOSED
GARAGE 585.03FT?)
SETBACKS PRICIPAL
ST ALLOWED: PROPOSED:
PARKING EXEMPTION -22.02M? (-237FT?)
FRONT YARD 10.67M (35'0") 12.47M (40'10 3/4")
* (2406.24FT?)

INTERIOR SIDE YARD
(SCHEDULE C)

4.27M (14'0") MIN

10.97M (36'0") TOTAL

4.36M (143-3/4")

TOTAL SIDE YARD 10.97M (36'0") 11.30M (37'3/4")
REAR YARD 7.62M (25'0") 11.30M (37'1")
SETBACKS ACCESSORY
TN ALLOWED: PROPOSED:
FRONT YARD 10.67M (35'0") 38.03M (124'9-1/4")
INTERIOR SIDE YARD 4.27M (140") 1.52M (5)
INTERIOR SIDE YARD y | 5 . )
A VARIANCE OF 2.74M (9') REQUIRED
TOTAL SIDE YARD 10.97M (36'0") 23.38M (76'8-112")
REAR YARD 1.52M (5'0") 1.68M (5'6")
BETWEEN o 3 i
BUILDINGS/STRUCTURES 3M (1007 353M A7)
SETBACKS ACCESSORY
TN ALLOWED: PROPOSED:
FRONT YARD 10.67M (35'0") 34.28M (112'5-5/8")
INTERIOR SIDE YARD 4.27M (140") 4.83M (15'10")
TOTAL SIDE YARD 10.97M (36'0") 24.99M (820")
REAR YARD 1.52M (5'0") 3.07M (107
BETWEEN o 56-7/8"
BUILDINGS/STRUCTURES 3M (100" 7-80M (256-7/8")
PAVED SETBACK: EXSISTING/ALLOWED: PROPOSED: PERCENTAGE:
FRONT YARD 25% 85M2 25.00%
REAR YARD 25% 16.76M 7.22%

MAIN FLOOR

FEATURE WALL FIRST FLOOR

A3M2 (4.95FT%)

FRONT DOOR EAVE

7.65M? (82.35FT?)

MUDROOM DOOR EAVE

1.70M? (18.28FT?)

OFFICE DOOR EAVE

70M? (7.5FT?)

OVERHAND ABOVE BIFOLDS

4.79M2 (51.66FT?)

OUTDOOR KITCHEN PATIO

11.15M2 (120FT?)

SECOND FLOOR (INCLUDING
ATRIUM)

266.13M? (2864.55FT?)

ACCESSORY BUILDINGS - ZONING ANALY SIS

FEATURE WALL UPPER

S2M? (5.55FT?)

GROSS FLOOR AREA 551.80M* (5939.51FT?) 551.58M? (5937.15FT?)
PERCENTAGE 40% 39.99%
LOT COVERAGE: ALLOWABLE PROPOSED

GARAGE

585.03FT?)

MAIN FLOOR

* (2406.24FT?)

FEATURE WALL FIRST FLOOR

A3M2 (4.95FT?)

FRONT DOOR EAVE

7.65M? (82.35FT?)

POWDER ROOM EAVE

L78M? (19.17FT?)

GROSS FLOOR AREA:

ACCESSORY BUILDING #1: ALLOWABLE: PROPOSED:
AVERAGE GRADE 15.82
ROOF HEIGHT 4.6M (15") 334M (10'11-112")
BUILDING HEIGHT 3M (10) 2.97M (9'8-3/4")
OCCUPIABLE HEIGHT 25M (10") 0.2M (8")
ACCESSORY BUILDING #2: ALLOWABLE: PROPOSED:
AVERAGE GRADE 15.76
ROOF HEIGHT 4.6M (15") 2.83M (93-112")
BUILDING HEIGHT 3M (10) 2.46M (8'3/4")
OCCUPIABLE HEIGHT 25M (10") -3IM (-1'0")
ALLOWABLE: PROPOSED:

ACCESSORY BUILDING #1

43.30M*(466.03FT?)

FRONT DOOR EAVE

5.49m2(181%)

ACCESSORY BUILDING #2

25.08M* (270FT?)

GROSS FLOOR AREA RATIO

69M? (742.71FT?)

68.80M2(740.53FT?)

PERCENTAGE

5%

4.96%

LOT COVERAGE:

ALLOWABLE

PROPOSED

ACCESSORY BUILDING #1

43.30M*(466.03FT?)

ACCESSORY BUILDING #2

25.08M* (270FT?)

LOT COVERAGE MAX

69M? (742.71FT?)

68.80M2(740.53FT?)

MUDROOM EAVE

1.70M? (18.28FT?)

OUTDOOR KITCHEN

1115M? (120FT?)

LOT COVERAGE MAX

345M2 (3713.55FT?)

305.60M? (3289.46FT?)

PERCENTAGE

25%

22.14%

PERCENTAGE 5% 4.96%
PATIOS PATIO AVERAGE GRADES | PATIO ELEVATIONS DIFFERENCE
WEST 15.65 15.82 612"

NOVUS
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/" GisTRICT OF DVISORY DESIGN PANEL

OA KJ‘*BAY | Materials and Colours Checklist

GENERAL

This form MUST BE COMPLETED and submitteg
2740 BEACH L

Property Address

MATERIALS AND COLOURS
MATERIALS

ITEM

WINDOWS

Windows VINYL ANTHRACITE
DOORS

Exterior Doors METAL CLAD WOOD/SOLID RUSTIC TAUPE

Garage Doors WOOoD RUSTIC TAUPE
Accessory Building TO MATCH HOUSE
TRIM
Doors NO TRIM
Windows NO TRIM
ROOF
Roofing 2 PLY SBS COMES WITH GRAVEL COVER
Flashing METAL DARK BRONZE
Fascia
SIDING
. . SMOOTH ACRYLIC STUCCO WHITE DOVE
Exterior Cladding
Stone / Rock Cladding PACIFIC ASHLAR (6" +2") NATURAL
HARD SURFACES
Driveway EXPOSED AGGREGATE CONCRETE
Walkway CONCRETE
Patio CONCRETE
FENCE
. METAL AND CONCRETE
Fencing
LIGHTING
Exterior DOWN LIGHT SCONCES BLACK
Landscape DOWNWARD PATHWAY LIGHTS BLACK

ATTACH SAMPLES TO REVERSE SIDE
District of Oak Bay| adp materials checklist

Fm 5 Rev 16-03

SAMPLE MATERIALS

PACIFIC
ASHLAR

@"ﬁ”kaAY

ANTHRACITE

/N oo ame / Descrption

Materials and Colours Checklist

Colour Name

DARK BRONZE

I i e / oescrieeon |

WHITE DOVE

RUSTIC TAUPE

ATTACH CHIP SAMPLE HERE

_ District of Oak Bay| adp materials checkiist

_J

Fm 5 Rev 16-03

NOVUb

PROPERTIES INC.

RESIDENTIAL | DESIGN | COMMERCIAL | MILLWORE
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MAIN FLOOR FLAT ROOF TO HAVE 2" GRAVEL ON TOP.

The typical weight of 1 cubic foot of gravel that is 1/4 inch to 2 inches in size

T is 105 pounds when dry, and 125 pounds when wet
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EXISTING UTILITY POLES ..4.....' PHILIA
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9 Common overivy  ~| Crown Spread Relative Retention
7 5, 77 Tree ID [Name Latin Name approximate (m) CRZ (m) [ Health Structure | Tolerance |[Remarks and Recommendations Status
.6 15 7
7514 ¢ 62 X S ] | Undesirable species, too close to new driveway. Bylaw- O
X 4 I 75 5 751 |Blue spruce Picea pungens 37.0 9 5.0 Good Good Moderate [protected. Remove
X T4
Possibly designate as protected tree in replacement for 751.
752 |Blue spruce Picea pungens 28.0 6 4.0 Excellent Good Moderate |Not Bylaw-protected. Retain
Fruiting body of Ganoderma wood decay pathogen at root
S 75 | collar. Declining health , stem removed previously, split O
,_— 15 58 9 | Flowering between retained and removed stem. Decay at old pruning
’ 5 5> 753  |cherry Prunus species 32.0 9 4.0 Poor Poor Moderate |wound. Bylaw-protected. Remove
/ Thuja Grown as foundation planting, topped, bare on one side
15 ’ occidentalis 17,14,14, 12, trunk lean. Might be considered Bylaw-protected but may
X -85 ’ 754 |Pyramidal cedar|'Fastigiata’ 10, 10 10 4 3.0 Fair Poor Good  |be considered a shrub. Remove
Prunus Small fruiting body of Ganoderma at base of trunk. Bylaw-
/5 755 |Domestic plum |domestica 41, 35,35 10 5.0 Fair Fair Moderate |protected. Retain
“C,
~—— , 5 7 Prunus Canopy asymmetry due to shading from 755. Bylaw- I SS U E D FO R ADV I SO RY D ES I G N
=~ / 756 |Domestic plum |domestica 25,17 6 4.0 Fair Poor Moderate |protected. Retain P AN EL REVI EW
‘ /g 7 English Crataegus Little live foliage, leaf blight. Extensive decay in trunk and O OCTO B E R 2 1 ) 2 020
X 7I5 52 75 g 757 |hawthorn Laevigata 22,20,20,17 8 4.0 Poor Poor Good limbs. Bylaw-protected. Remove
’ Magnolia Might be considered Bylaw-protected but typically
L ~ 758 |Magnolia stellata 17,13,12,10 7 3.0 Fair Fair considered a shrub Remove
—_—— L L A8
15.23 non 7 19,13,10, 8, O
S. 48 5 . 759 |White pine Pinus monticola 8,6 3 Excellent Fair Moderate |Disease prone species. Bylaw-protected. Remove Sca I e: 1 1 OO
Mountqp, B §
15,25 45 ¢
Q
~<
curg 154 I 4 Tree Removal &
15,26 Protection Plan
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KATSURA EXISTING UTILITY POLE LEGEND PHILIA

AND LINES
TREE PLANTING RESTRICTIONS
__ - OVERHEAD POWER LINE
5.0 m OFFSET, 5.0 m MAX TREE HEIGHT
10.0 m OFFSET, 12.0 m MAX TREE HEIGHT
5 m BC HYDRO OFFSET: T Biophilia Design Collective Ltd.
TREES UNDER 5 m 250.590.1156 |
Q DESIGNATED REPLACEMENT TREE Info@biophiliacollective.ca
REPLACEMENT TREE PLANTING RESTRICTIONS
1.0 m FROM PROPERTY LINE: NO TREES CLIENT NAME
Novus Properties
10m BC HYDRO OFFSET: P
3 DWARF MAGNOLIA TREES UNDER 12m 2.0 mOFFSET FROM DRIVEWAY OR PROJECT
'LITTLE GEM' WALKWAY 2740 Beach Dr.
ADDRESS
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TREE REPLACEMENT DRAWN BY
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REPLACEMENT TREE NEEDED: 8
(Per Oak Bay Bylaw 4326)
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AUGUST 20, 2020 :ISSUED FOR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
ID Quantity Symbol Latin Name Common Name Container Caliper Size Remarks
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1 i\\rj‘% LI"?’R?;E?RREN TULIP TREE
3 STYRAX JAPONICUS % MAGNOLIA
3 GRANDIF(;_(E),GIA LITTLE |[LITTLE GEM MAGNOLIA
MAGNOLIA 'YELLOW BIRD'
GARRY OAK 1 gﬂ} werotLow | vEuouare
2 _% PRUNLXSKEBYgﬁgENSIS YOSHINO CHERRY
/ é LI RIOD EN D RON TU LI PI FE RA 3 % STYRAX JAPONICUS JAPANESE SNOWBELL
C EXISTING FIR TO BE ISSUED FOR ADVISORY DESIGN
i 7 DESIGNATED PROTECTED PANEL REVIEW
::, i‘ 1 QUERCUS GARRYANA GARRY OAK MIN 4CM | MIN2 m OCTOBER 21 ’ 2020

3 m SIGHT TRIANGLES
Scale: 1:100

L 5 Tree Planting
Plan & Canopy
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